## CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	I ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		053305		A. BUILDING B. WING		   11/1	6/2007			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LUCILE SALTER PACKARD CHILDREN'S HOSP AT  STANFORD			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 725 WELCH ROAD, PALO ALTO, CA 94304 SANTA CLARA COUNTY							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC) REGULATORY OR	FULL FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	(X5) COMPLETE DATE				
	JEOPARDY.  70617(a) Respirato Requirements  (a) Written policies	Reported event nitoring, oxygen linstance, a State de trainia Code of Regularitation of the hospitalifornia Department Health was not met as evided DNSTITUTING ory Care Services and procedure maintained by ervice in consultation rofessionals and a proved by the government approved by the government is appropriated, record and docured in maintained by approved by the government is appropriated.	CA00131082 ne used for efficiency was ulations, Title c Entity Self not represent tal. nt of Public th Facilities enced by: IMMEDIATE the General to the person on with other dministration terning body, administration terning body. The ment review, policies and of							
Event ID:	9EQ811		5/8/2008	11:16:						
ARORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ED/SLIDDLIED DEDDESI	ENTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 1 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		053305		B. WING		11/1	6/2007	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALTER PACKARD CHILDF D	REN'S HOSP AT	STREET ADDRESS 725 WELCH RO		ZIP CODE LTO, CA 94304 SANTA C	LARA COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC	I OF CORRECTION (X5) I'ON SHOULD BE CROSS- PROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (X5)  COMPLET DATE		
	Continued From page	: 1						
	nitrogen gas used fo for one patient (A). diagrams accurately nitrogen gas for the ve	The hospital failed illustrated the se	d to ensure					
	Patient A, a nine day old infant, had a diagnosis of Epstein's anomaly, a rare congenital defect of the heart involving the tricuspid valve which pumps blood through the heart's upper chamber. Patient A was admitted to the Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) for cardiac evaluation and treatment. The record documented he was placed on the heart transplant recipient list on 10/12/07.							
	anesthesiaTried to decrease over circula (oxygen in the bloc ventilator, rapid brady by profound desatura to 54- gave chest co	do not decrease to the control of the catheterial recement for several transplant. Patient of cedure accomplace patient on attorniant decrease and but every time accomplace patient One epison of the control of	ne following: zation (cath) re Epstein's was stable rding to Nitrogen to high SAT's put on a ate) followed de of brady 30 seconds) manually) on ventilator  tory therapy stated the					
	atmospheric oxygen the pulmonary system	to decrease oxy	genation to					
Event ID:9	9EQ811		5/8/2008	11:16	37AM			
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLI	E	(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

participation.

State-2567 2 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		TRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		053305		B. WING			11/16	6/2007	
			1	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE I ROAD, PALO ALTO, CA 94304 SANTA CLARA COUNTY					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	•	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE D	CTION SHOULD BE CROSS- COMPLETE		
	Continued From page								
	circulation. The goal 16% to 18% oxygen received in room air.								
	The RTM stated this procedure is used for heart transplant patients. The hospital uses the equipment 10 or less times a year. He stated on 10/16/07 the respiratory equipment used to blend nitrogen for Patient A was incorrectly assembled by the respiratory therapist 1 (RT 1).								
	He stated the hospital had five setups for nitrogen administration and they were to be ready for use at all times. Only one could be located in the respiratory department on 10/16/07 because of new construction being done. He said the equipment used for Patient A had been disassembled; the hoses used in Nitrogen delivery were not connected before use, as per policy. The connectors to the hoses that were supposed to be noninterchangeable had been removed which allowed the hoses to be connected incorrectly.								
	The Nursing Neonatal Intensive Care Flow Sheet dated 10/16/07 from 2:25 a.m. to 3:50 a.m. documented the patient was removed from the ventilator and had to be manually ventilated a total of five times when the nitrogen was added to the patient ventilator circuit. The patient's heart rated dropped as low as 62 beats per minute (normal range is 100 to 160 for a newborn). The 02 Sat dropped as low as 56 percent. The record documented the goal for the patient's 02 Sat was 75 to 85 percent.								
Event ID:9	  FO811		5/8/2008	11:16:	37AM				
	/LQUII		5/5/2000	11.10.	017 WVI				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 3 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIE IDENTIFICATION NU		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
053305			B. WING		11/1	6/2007		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALTER PACKARD CHILDF D	REN'S HOSP AT	STREET ADDRESS 725 WELCH ROA		ZIP CODE LTO, CA 94304 SANTA CLA	RA COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY SC IDENTIFYING INFORMA	FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ( CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  D		
	Continued From page	3						
	The hospital policy Blend documented (blender, regulators of when not at bedside the department." The policy on storage of equation of the above policy all should include a measurement of the check alarmed oxygen and oxygen concentrations	the following: "all etc except hood of a should be stored to hospital failed to puipment.  Iso documented the odified blender, Hade nitrogen, nit pressure in tan alyzers capable of	equipment r ventilator), together in follow their e equipment cylinder of rogen tank k), and 2					
	On 11/09/07 at 9:00 a.m. RT 1 who set up the nitrogen blend equipment was interviewed by telephone. She stated the following: On 10/16/07 she was told Patient A was being transferred from the cardiac cath lab in 10 minutes and would need to be on the nitrogen blend. She got the equipment from the respiratory department. The equipment had a clear plastic bag over it which is placed by the technicians to signify it is assembled and ready for use. She later discovered the bag was placed over the machine to protect it from dust during construction, but was not assembled.							
	equipment the two he of the machine instead blender. She had no she had to rely on connect the hoses to removed. The reanalyzers needed for the she had to remove the hoses to remove the	ead of being connector set up the end a diagram. The of the blender inlet gulators, flowmeter	ected to the quipment so adaptors to s had been s and the					
Event ID:9	9EQ811		5/8/2008	11:16	37AM			
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 4 of 7

I ' '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	<b>■</b> * *	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			11/16/2007			
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALTER PACKARD CHILDS D	REN'S HOSP AT	STREET ADDRESS, 725 WELCH ROA		ZIP CODE LTO, CA 94304 SANTA CLA	RA COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- E APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) DATE		
	Continued From page 4							
	not in the bag use hospital failed to equipment to be av procedure.	implement their	policy on					
	RT 1 stated each tir patient immediately hatient was removed patient was hand bay to use but the read looked for another found until the proce "analyzers are hard removed when RT blender had been inco	nad significant chand from the ventila gged. RT 2 found lings were question analyzer which condure was stopped. to come by." The 12 discovered the h	nges so the tor and the an analyzer nable so he ould not be RT 1 stated, nitrogen was					
	RT 1 stated the diagequipment was draw connected the hose room air inlet side oxygen inlet. She consected the oxygen in the room air in the blended to less that air, the patient recundetermined percershe reported the abordepartment manager in the hospital policy Blend documented, "	n backwards so sh with the 100% nitron of the blender instance on the blender instance of the blender. Instead of 10 n 40% and 21% eived 100% nitrogatage of oxygen. We to the physicians mediately.	regen to the stead of the appressed air ander instead 0% nitrogen compressed gen and an She stated is and to the					
	the ventilatorshou equipment" On Setup diagram we illustrated the hose from	ld be available 11/16/07 the Nitr as reviewed. Th	with the ogen Vent					
Event ID:	9EQ811		5/8/2008	11:16	:37AM		+	
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNAT	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 5 of 7

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	I ' '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
053305			B. WING		_   11/1	6/2007		
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALTER PACKARD CHILDS D	REN'S HOSP AT	STREET ADDRESS, 725 WELCH ROA		ZIP CODE LTO, CA 94304 SANTA CLAR	A COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
	Continued From page	5						
	connected to inlet of and the hose for of inlet on the right side failed to have diag correct set ups for the  On 11/14/07 at 10 physician was intervited he was called at 10/16/07 because the stabilizing the patient attempts to place the	n the left side of compressed air code of the blender. The state of the blender of the compressed air code of the blender. The state of the left of the could be staff was having and the state of the could be staff was able to be staff and solventially it could be staff on 10/16/07 he was tated the equipment of the analyzer when sin "pieces." The quipment so he for the analyzer when the staff was able to find a second at the staff was able to find a second at the staff was able to saff was able to saf	nnected the The hospital ely depicted dure.  U attending and the stated and are readings are the open and the stated and dropping analyzer and me readings.					
	was at the bedside.	,	,					
Event ID:	9EQ811 Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SLIPPLIED DEDDESE	5/8/2008		:37AM TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 6 of 7

## CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLII IDENTIFICATION NU 053305		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN B. WING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLET	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED - 11/16/2007	
	N (255 05 01 155 155					<u> </u>	0/2001	
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER ALTER PACKARD CHILDS D	REN'S HOSP AT	725 WELCH RO		ZIP CODE LTO, CA 94304 SANTA CLA	IRA COUNTY		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL							
Event ID:9	EQ811		5/8/2008	11:16	37AM			
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESE	NTATIVE'S SIGNA	TURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State-2567 7 of 7